
OUSA Grants 2019 
Summary Report as of 16.12.2019 
 
2019 OUSA Grants Budget:  
$80,000.00 
 

2019 Grants Committee, Comprises of: 

 OUSA Recreation Officer – Joshua Smith 

 OUSA Clubs Development Officer – Sarah Taylor 

 OUSA President – James Heath 

 OUSA Finance Officer – Bonnie Harrison 

 OUSA Sports Club Representative: Mitchell Langton (Otago University Basketball Club) 

 OUSA Society Representative: Alex Carr (COMSA – Commerce Students Assn) 

 Dunedin Community Representative: Daniel Porter (Otago University Recreation 

Services Manager), Ryan Rosevear (Sport Otago) 

 

Key: 

Paid Uncollected 
 

 

2019 OUSA Club Grants 

OUSA Club Grants Summary: 

Total Club Grants Awarded $80,109.11 

Total Club Grants Paid $60,068.55 

Total Club Grants Uncollected $20,040.56 

  

Club Grant:  

*Note: Some clubs were originally awarded more grant money, but due to updated quotations, 

less grant money was paid to the club, to avoid the club reimbursing OUSA.   

Club: Purpose: Grant Awarded Grant Paid: VOID 

Albion Netball Club Equipment and 
Uniforms 

$2,000.00 $2,000.00  

Otago Campus Christians Team Building Camp $1,000.00  
 

$1,000.00  

Otago Campus Christians Camp $945.00   



OUSA Grants 2019 
Summary Report as of 16.12.2019 

Cancer Core Sound and Lighting 
for Relay for Life 

$1,000.00 
 

$1,000.00  

Omani Students Association Team Building Camp $1,000.00    

Omani Students Association Camp $1,000.00 $520.00  

Cantores Choir Singing Master Class $800.00 $380.00  

Otago University Canoe Club Helmets $1,000.00 $853.75  

Otago University Squash 
Club 

Lock Boxes and Till $746.48 $746.48  

Equippers Church Young 
Adults 

Team Building Camp $1,800.00   

Handball Club South Island 
Champs 

$400.00 $400.00  

Handball Club National Champs $1,600.00 $720.00  

Dunedin Chinese Methodist 
Youth Fellowship 

Team Building Camp $760.00 $440.00  

Vintage and Swing Dance Sound and lighting 
for swing festival 

$1,000.00 $1,000.00 
 

 

Otago University Tramping 
Club 

Outdoor First Aid 
Course  

$1,500.00 $1,500.00 
 

 

Otago Dance Association Sound and Lighting 
for dance showcase  

$1,000.00 $1,000.00  

Tongan Students Assn Venue hire for 
national Tongan 
Students conference 

$2,000.00 $2,000.00  

Art Club Art supplies and 
equipment  

$1,200.00   

Art Club Art supplies and 
equipment  

$1,200.00 $1,200.00  

Badminton Club Shuttlecocks $750.00   

Badminton Club Shuttlecocks $750.00 $750.00  

Spear fishing and Hunting 
Club 

Safety gear $490.00 $490.00  

Varsity Christian Fellowship Camp $1,000.00 $600.00  

Student Life Camp $1,000.00 $720.00  

Canoe Club Boat  $1,000.00 $1,000.00  

Swords Club Gear $2,000.00   

Indian Students Assn Sound and Lighting 
for showcase 

$1,000.00 $1,000.00  

Dunedin Overseas Christian 
Fellowship 

Camp $1,000.00   

Student Christian Movement Conference $500.00   

COMSA Banner $300.00   



OUSA Grants 2019 
Summary Report as of 16.12.2019 

Debating Society Tournament 
registration 

$2,000.00 $2,000.00  

Volleyball Club Uniform $1,151.73 $1,151.73  

Computer Science Society Equipment and 
banner 

$700.00 $700.00  

Seafarers sevens Uniform $1,000.00 $1,000.00  

Samoan Students Ass Venue hire for 
conference 

$2,000.00 $2,000.00  

Thursdays in Black Banner $200.00 $200.00  

Football Club National League Fee $2,000.00 $2,000.00   

Classical Society Banner $85.00   

Pacific Island Students Assn Venue hire for 
conference  

$2,000.00 $2,000.00  

Taekwon-Do Club National Champs $600.00 $600.00  

Cook Island Students Assn Venue hire for 
conference 

$2,000.00 $2,000.00  

Role Playing Society Board Games $150.00  $150.00  

Malaysian Students Assn Sound and lighting 
for cultural 
showcase 

$1,000.00  $1,000.00   

Psychology Students Assn Banner $300.00  $300.00  

Dental Students Assn Sound and lighting 
for review 

$1,000.00  $1,000.00  

Hockey Club Equipment $1,611.79  $1,611.79   

Rowing Boat $2,000.00  $2,000.00   

Rugby League Physio equipment $622.73  $622.73  

Rugby League Nationals $1,300.00 $1300.00  

Campus Greens  Equipment $95.00  $95.00  

Open Martial Gym Safety gear $482.00  $482.00  

Muslim Students flights  $1,500.00  $1,500.00   

Accounting and Finance 
Society 

Flights and 
registration for 
nationals 

$800.00    

Irish Dancing Flights and Sashes $500.00    

Irish Dancing Nationals entry fee $275.00  $275.00  

Fighting Games Club Monitors $400.00 $400.00  

Medical Students Assn Venue Hire for 
conference 

$1,000.00 $1000.00  

Fire and Circus Club Equipment and 
safety gear 

$406.00   

Pacific Island Law Students 
Assn 

Conference $1,000.00 $1000.00 
 

 



OUSA Grants 2019 
Summary Report as of 16.12.2019 

 

 

 

 2019 OUSA Individual Grants 

OUSA Individual Grants Summary: 

Total Individual Grants Awarded $19,100.00  

Total Individual Grants Paid $17,415.00 

Total Individual Grants Uncollected $1700.00 

 

Individual Grants: 

Individual Recipient: Purpose: Grant 
Awarded: 

Grant Paid: Receipts 
not 
provided: 

Aston Lang Asia Handball 
Championships Training in 
Wellington 

$150.00   

Paul Ritcher Oceania Canoe Polo 
Championships in Sydney 

$350.00 $350.00 
 

 

Laser Tag Society Venue Hire $400.00 $400.00  

Albion Netball Uniforms $1308.00 $1308.00  

Tramping Club Garmin in reach 
devices 

$2307.00   

Debating Society World Champs $1200.00 $1200.00  

Seafarers Sevens Tournament Fees $1300.00 $1300.00  

Football Club Balls $820.00 $820.00  

Taekwon-Do Club Kick Shields $324.00   

Pacific Island Students Assn Sounds and Lighting $600.00 $600.00  

Rowing Club Motor $2021.00 $2021.00  

Rugby League Club Gazebo $2000.00 $2000.00  

Tennis Club Balls and rackets $650.00 $650.00  

Post Grads Banner $244.00 $240.00  

Anthropology Society Banner $400.00   

Chinese Students Assn Banner $400.00 $333.44  

Artificial Intelligence Equipment $2000.00 $1799.41  

Grange Cricket Club Gear $1000.00 $1000.00  

Students for Environmental 
Action 

Equipment for 
garden 

$1284.38 $688.22  



OUSA Grants 2019 
Summary Report as of 16.12.2019 

Tom Wiggins Oceania Canoe Polo 
Championships in Sydney 

$350.00  $350.00  

Legin Felix Hotham  Touch World Cup in 
Malaysia 

$600.00 $600.00  

Jakob Annison National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland  

$200.00 $200.00  

Finn Ward National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland  

$200.00 $200.00  

Boem-Suk Yoon National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland  

$200.00 $200.00  

Craig Turner National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland  

$200.00 $200.00  

Callum Dempster National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland  

$200.00 $200.00  

Jimmy Hayes National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland  

$200.00 $200.00  

Zachary Mason National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland  

$200.00 $200.00  

Dylan Thomas National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland  

$200.00 $200.00  

Isobella NG National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland 

$200.00  $200.00   

Kailin Daval National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland 

$200.00  $200.00   

Olivia Allan National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland 

$200.00  $200.00   

Dylan Booth World Underwater Hockey $600.00  $600.00   

Tegan Buchanan National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland 

$200.00  $200.00   

Celeste Lane National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland 

$200.00  $200.00   

Finola O'Boyle National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland 

$200.00  $200.00   

Emma Ryan National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland 

$200.00  $200.00   

Michael Fu National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland 

$200.00  $200.00   

Anna Boult National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland 

$200.00  $200.00   

Brittany Calder National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland 

$200.00    



OUSA Grants 2019 
Summary Report as of 16.12.2019 

Katie Hunt  National U21 Hockey 
Tournament in Auckland 

$200.00  $200.00   

Rhiannon Cooper NZ Choir Tour $500.00  $500.00   

Aoife Broad NZ Ultimate Frisbee in 
Malaysia 

$500.00    

William White U23 Volleyball Champs In 
Mayanmar 

$600.00  $600.00   

Ihlara McIndoe Bendigo International 
Festival of Exploratory 
Music 

$450.00  $315.00   

Nathaniel Otley Bendigo International 
Festival of Exploratory 
Music 

$450.00  $500   

Eli Campbell Stokes Underwater Hockey in 
England 

$600.00  $600.00  

Cassandra Dawson u19 Handball in New 
Caledonia 

$500.00  $500.00   

Henry Bell World Youth Rugby 
Tournament in Japan 

$500.00  $500.00   

Michael Williams World Youth Rugby 
Tournament in Japan 

$500.00  $500.00   

Erica Patterson NZ Choir Tour $500.00 $500.00  

Corey Perrett NZ indoor Cricket $200.00 $200.00  

Fraser Bartholomew NZ indoor Cricket  $200.00 $200.00  

Jack McHugh World Youth Rugby 
Tournament in Japan 

$500.00  $500.00   

Connor McLeod World Youth Rugby 
Tournament in Japan 

$500.00    

Calvin Vari World Youth Rugby 
Tournament in Japan 

$500.00  $500.00   

Graham Urquhart World Youth Rugby 
Tournament in Japan 

$500.00  $500.00   

Jacob Philips 
 

World Para Athletics 
Championships 

$750.00 $750.00  

Peter Lee 
 

Cello for Africa - Wellington $150.00 $150.00  

Ying Zhu 
 

Cello for Africa - Wellington 
 

$150.00 $150.00  

Ellen Walters 
 

Cello for Africa - Wellington 
 

$150.00 $150.00  

Ella George 
 

Cello for Africa - Wellington 
 

$150.00   



OUSA Grants 2019 
Summary Report as of 16.12.2019 

Sophie Harmer 
 

Cello for Africa - Wellington 
 

$150.00 $150.00 
 

 

Annabelle Lee 
 

Hockey Nationals 
 

$200.00 $200.00  

Paige Waddington 
 

Hockey Nationals 
 

$200.00 $200.00  

Claudia Peyroux 
 

Hockey Nationals 
 

$200.00 $200.00  

Hamish Van Dyke 
 

Hockey Nationals 
 

$200.00 $200.00  

Cam Sims 
 

Hockey Nationals 
 

$200.00 $200.00  

Evelyn Wihongi 
 

Volleyball Nationals 
 

$200.00 $200.00  

John Ward 
 

Volleyball Nationals 
 

$200.00   

Billy Allan 
 

Volleyball Nationals 
 

$200.00 $200.00  

Eric Stratton 
 

Volleyball Nationals 
 

$200.00 $200.00  

Thomas Gibson 
 

Volleyball Nationals $200.00 $200.00  

Josh Aitcheson 
 

3X3 Bball u23 World Cup - 
China 

$750.00 $750.00  

Tyson Ball 
 

New Zealand Universities 
Rugby League tournament 
in Fiji 

$500.00 $500.00  

Cameron Todd 
 

New Zealand Universities 
Rugby League tournament 
in Fiji 

$500.00 $500.00  

Joshua McKenzie New Zealand Universities 
Rugby League tournament 
in Fiji 

$500.00 $500.00  

 

2019 Overall Grants Summary 

Club   Individual   Total 

Total Club Grants 
Awarded 

$80,109.11  Total Individual 
Grants Awarded 

$19,100.00 $99,209.11 
 

Total Club Grants Paid $60,068.55 Total Individual 
Grants Paid 

$17,415.00 $77,483.55 
  



OUSA Grants 2019 
Summary Report as of 16.12.2019 

Total Club Grants 
Uncollected 

$20,040.56 Total Individual 
Grants Uncollected 

$1,700.00 $21,740.56 

Total Club Grants Void $16,319.00 Total Individual 
Grants Void 

$1685.00 $18,004.00 

  
Total Grants Funds 
Remaining: 

 
$2,516.45 

 

 

 


